Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Professional Standards & Integrity (Police)

Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 4 JUNE 2024

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, GUILDHALL

Members: Michael Mitchell (Chair) Deputy Madush Gupta
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair) Deputy James Thomson
Nicholas Bensted-Smith Florence Keelson-Anfu
Jason Groves Naresh Hari Sonpar

Enquiries: Kezia.Barrass
Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Accessing the virtual public meeting
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London
Corporation by following the below link:
https://www.youtube.com/@ CityofLondonCorporation/streams

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material.

Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded
following the end of the meeting.

lan Thomas CBE
Town Clerk and Chief Executive



https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams

AGENDA

APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES

To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 27

February 2024.

PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.

ANGIOLINI INQUIRY- PART 1

Report of the Commissioner.

EQUITY, DIVERSITY, INCLUSIVITY (EDI) UPDATE

Report of the Commissioner.

CITY OF LONDON INDEPENDENT CUSTODY VISITING
Report of the Town Clerk.

Q4 STOP AND SEARCH AND USE OF FORCE 2023-24

Report of the Commissioner.

For Decision
(Pages 5 - 10)

For Information
(Pages 11 - 12)

For Information
(Pages 13 - 30)

For Information
(Pages 31 - 64)

For Information
(Pages 65 - 86)

For Information
(Pages 87 - 92)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Q4 ACTION FRAUD COMPLAINTS AND DISSATISFACTION 2023-24

Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 93 - 98)

ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2022-23
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 99 - 120)

Q4 PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS, CONDUCT, AND VETTING UPDATE 2023-24

Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 121 - 136)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION — that under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds they
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on the 27 February 2024.

For Decision
(Pages 137 - 138)

Q4 PSD COMPLAINTS CONDUCT AND VETTING REPORT - APPENDICES 3
AND 4

Report of the Commissioner, to be read in conjunction with Item 9.

For Information
(Pages 139 - 158)



17.

18.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC

ARE EXCLUDED



Agenda Iltem 3

PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS & INTEGRITY (POLICE) COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 27 February 2024

Minutes of the meeting of the Professional Standards & Integrity (Police) Committee
held at Committee Rooms, Guildhall on Tuesday, 27 February 2024 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Michael Mitchell (Chair)
Deputy James Thomson
Helen Fentimen
Joanna Abeyie
Naresh Sonpar

City of London Police:

Paul Betts - Assistant Commissioner, City of London
Kate MacLeod Police
Amanda Lowe - City of London Police
Hayley Williams - City of London Police
lan Younger - City of London Police
Linda Healy - City of London Police
Jesse Wynne - City of London Police
Kevin Summers - City of London Police
Rob Atkin - City of London Police

- City of London Police
Officers
Richard Riley CBE - Town Clerk’s Department
Rachael Waldron - Town Clerk’s Department
Kezia Barrass - Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Nicholas Bensted-Smith, Tijs Broeke, Emma
Edhem, Jason Groves, Florence Keelson-Anfu and Deborah Oliver.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES

RESOLVED - that the public minutes of the Professional Standards and Integrity
Committee on 7 November 2023 were agreed as an accurate record.

Page 5



PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

Members received a report of the Commissioner, which outlined the public
outstanding references.

RESOVLED - that the report be noted.

EQUITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE

Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on
the Equity, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) work of the City of London Police.
During the discussion the following points were noted:

- The report had been amended to include the evaluation work of the
inclusivity programme.

- A pilot cultural audit would start in March 2024, designed to uncover
hidden behaviours within the Force.

- Members were pleased to see the attendance records for inclusivity
programme courses and queried how this will be evidenced in practical/
frontline policing. It was suggested that some places on these courses
could be advertised and opened to Members of the Police Authority Board.
Officers were keen to support this as an exercise in engagement with
Members.

- The Chair highlighted the necessity to assess both hard and softer
measures of impact and offered to provide support to shape these impact
measures.

- It was noted that there were currently resourcing limitations in the City of
London Police in term
[...]
rly stop
and search and use of force statistics for Q3.

During the discussion the following points were noted:

The Chair thanked Officers for the report and queried the correlation
between actuality in the statistics and public perceptions. The upcoming
project with University of East London would help to provide some insight
into this.

Members welcomed the decrease in the disproportionality in the use of
force and stop and searches against black and Asian individuals and
queried how to use the learning from this to train officers on a wider level.
It was suggested that the data from large scale events such as the
protests in the City relating to the conflict in the Middle East would be
stripped from the larger data picture, as these events can skew the whole
picture.

The total number of stop and searches within the last quarter in the City
of London was 613. Officers felt that the way in which stop and searches
were conducted, and the outcomes from them, was of greater importance
than how many occurred.

Members requested more information on outcomes in the next update and
going forward.

RESOLVED - that the report be noted.

PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS, CONDUCT, AND VETTING UPDATE - Q3
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the professional
standards, conduct and vetting update for Q3.

During the discussion the following points were noted:

Members were concerned with the apparent increase in the number of
gross misconduct cases reported during the quarter. Officers reflected on
the complexity and seriousness of these cases and assured Members that
this work was included in the ongoing building of trust and confidence in
the City of London Police, showing that employees and members of the
public felt more confident to come forward and report such incidences.
There was a nation-wide lack of availability of legally qualified chairs to
hold gross misconduct hearings, which was causing delays in progressing
cases.

The Chair, while concerned about the number of serious cases, was
pleased that this evidenced the confidence victims felt in reporting these
incidents.

RESOLVED - that the report be noted.

Page 7



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

COLLEGE OF POLICING'S CODE OF PRACTICE FOR ETHICAL POLICING -
'THE CODE OF ETHICS' IMPLEMENTATION AT CITY OF LONDON POLICE
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the
implementation plan for the College of Policing’s Code of Practice for Ethical
Policing within the City of London Police.
During the discussion the following points were noted:
-  Members welcomed the report and the new standards and questioned
how these were reflected in the Equity, Diversity, and Inclusion Strategy.
- Officers assured Members that there was enthusiasm within the Force for
the new Code of Practice and conversations were ongoing as to how to
embed these into practice.
It was noted it would take approximately 18 months minimum to embed.
RESOLVED — that the report be noted.

HMICFRS INSPECTIONS UPDATE- VETTING, MISCONDUCT, AND
MISOGYNY IN THE POLICE AND COLP COUNTER CORRUPTION AND
VETTING INSPECTION

Members received a report of the Commissioner outlining the HMICFRS
inspections update.

During the discussion the following points were noted:

- The project includes a rolling programme of inspections, in which forces
were invited to take part in submitting supplementary evidence and in
which the CoLP had taken part.

RESOLVED - that the report be noted.

ACTION FRAUD COMPLAINTS Q3

Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined Action Fraud
complaints from Q3.

RESOLVED - that the report be noted.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT

There was no other business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
RESOLVED - that the non-public summary of the Professional Standards and
Integrity Committee on 7 November 2023 were approved as an accurate record.

CITY OF LONDON POLICE HISTORICAL DATA WASH
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the City of
London Police historical data wash.

MISCONDUCT CASES- DIP SAMPLES

Page 8



18.

19.

20.

Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided a sample of
ongoing misconduct cases within the City of London Police.
RESOLVED - that the report be noted.

NON PUBLIC APPENDIX - PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS, CONDUCT AND
VETTING

Members received a non-public appendix to be read in conjunction with item 8.
RESOLVED - that the report be noted.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 15:44

Chairman

Contact Officer: Kezia.Barrass
Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



TT obed

PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY COMMITTEE

PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

8/2023/P | 7" November Members noted that officers aimed to Commissioner | In Progress- This remains a work
ltem 7 Quarterly have a one-page dashboard capturing in progress, with a focus on
Equality and the key points on evaluation and developing the proposed
Inclusion Update | reporting, and the Chair requested that measures for evaluating progress,
this be ready for the Committee’s an update on this is in the EDI
February meeting report on the agenda.
9/2023/P | 7'" November Officers confirmed that there was more Commissioner | In Progress- Further work was

item 8 EDI
Strategy 2024-27

work that could be done on the Strategy
and w
[...]
s Department?

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or N/A
capital spending?

If so, how much? N/A
What is the source of Funding? N/A
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the N/A

Report of: Commissioner of Police
Pol 70-24

Report author: D/Supt Kate Macleod, Professionalism
and Trust

For Information

Summary

Internally, the launch and subsequent delivery of our Equity Diversity and Inclusion
(EDI) Strategy and refreshed governance framework remain a priority, with much
activity taking place this month. We also continue to deliver against our own internal
actions plans as well as Nationally driven reporting- a separate paper on your
agenda has been produced to address the recommendations from the Angiolini

Inquiry.

A range of modules have been produced as part of the new series of offerings under
our Inclusivity Programme, the first of these is an anniversary event celebrating the
Programme- 1 year on. Being attended by our Commissioner along with guest
speakers on EDI, we will also use this as a soft platform to talk about our new EDI

Strategy.

Competing action plans and priorities across a number of EDI areas continue to
place additional demand however our resourcing levels are now improved with an
additional temporary EDI Manager and PC now in place, this will be complemented

further by the addition of a Chief Inspector later this year.
Internal Updates

EDI Strategy

We continue to work to our scheduled timetable for delivery of the Strategy, holding
consultation sessions and regular updates in the interim with a final draft to be

Page 31




agreed by mid-June. The draft Strategy has been submitted to the last 3
Professional Standards and Integrity Committees for Member comment and so it will
be next be submitted to the Police Authority Board in July.

A Communication Plan has been produced which includes a short animation and
video of our own people talking about what the new strategy means for them.

An event is planned for 27t June which
[...]
ote the content of this report and note the proposed
implementation of the Custody Detention Scrutiny Panel approach for the City of
London.

That an annual report on custody is provided to PAB, to contain an overview of custody
issues and include management information and data on vulnerability, use of force
and EDI.

Main Report
Background

1. The Independent Custody Visitors (ICV) Scheme, formerly known as Lay
Visiting, was introduced in the first half of 1981 following a recommendation in
Lord Scarman’s report into civil disturbances and outbreaks of spontaneous
unrest in major cities throughout the country —in Bristol, Liverpool, Manchester,
the West Midlands and London (most notably the Brixton Riots of 1981).

2. The cause of these disorders centered around several complex political, social
and economic factors. Many of the concerns expressed focused on a loss of
confidence and mistrust in the police and their methods of policing, particularly
across Black and global majority communities.

3. The resulting investigation (the Scarman Report) included several
recommendations about law reform, community relations and policing
practices. It advocated for a system of independent, unannounced inspection
of procedure and detention in police custody by members of the local
community to inspect the way police detained people in their custody.

4. Since the production of this report, panels of ICV have evolved throughout the
United Kingdom as an essential means of securing police accountability for the
local communities they serve.

The Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984

5. Many of the Scarman Report recommendations were included in the Police and
Criminal Evidence Act (1984) and subsequent revisions in 2008 and 2013. This
Act sets out the way in which police officers must perform their roles and stated
specific codes of practice for police procedures; most commonly, under Code
C of the PACE Act which established the rights of people detained in police
custody for a suspected crime or offence.

2
Page 66



i)

The Police Reform Act 2002

Section 51 of the Police Reform Act (as amended) places a statutory obligation
on local policing bodies in England and Wales to make arrangements for
detainees to be visited by ICVs. Local Policing Bodies are responsible for
recruiting, selecting and appointing ICVs.

These guidelines and codes of practice provide the main reference point for
independent custody visitors as they carry out inspection and check on the
treatment and welfare of people held in police custody and play a vital role as:

the only fully independent review of detainee treatment of those in police
detention

independent check on the extent to which the rights of individuals detained in
police custody are being respected.

City of London Independent Custody Visiting Scheme — current position

8.

An annual report providing an overview of the operation of the City’s ICV
Scheme is submitted to the Police Authority Board for information (most
recently in October 2023). In September 2023, the City Scheme was assessed
as being ‘compliant’ against the requirements set out in the Independent
Custody Visiting Association’s Quality Assurance Framework (QAF).

Since October 2023, membership of the City of London ICV Scheme has
reduced from seven volunteers to four. This reduction occurred as a result of
one member resigning, a second member withdrawing from the City Scheme
and the untimely passing of the Chair in December 2023.

10.The vetting and retention of ICVs has been impacted by a number of factors,

these include: prioritisation of the vetting of Police Officers to ensure that the
CoLP Police Uplift Programme national commitments were met, some ICV
members not wanting to be vetted to the level required and some delays in the
vetting team receiving application requirements from potential members.

11.These factors combined, have led to an overall reduction in membership and

frequency of visits to Bishopsgate custody.

12.
[...]
rity Appraisal Form (SAF1) to the
ICV candidate, in line with policy. The candidate is expected to complete this.

2. As the Hiring Manager, the Police Authority Team will receive the SAF2 for
their completion. This process enables periodic monitoring and review,
helping to safeguard CoLP systems, data and estates from individuals who
present conduct or security concerns.

3. On receipt of the completed SAF forms (1 and 2), the Vetting Unit will review
them and take action deemed appropriate, which could include initiating a re-
vet process and/or suspending vetting clearance.

Offboarding ICVs

If an ICV leaves the scheme either through resignation or dismissal, the Hiring
Manager must inform HR Services so that the respective databases can be updated
(IMS, Vetting, HR) and property returned.

This differs from those instances where an ICV becomes ‘in active’ for a short period
of time, such as through ill-health. In this instance, since it is an operational matter,
the CoLP Custody Manager will inform IMS thereby allowing for appropriate
safeguards to be put in place in relation to their pass.

At any point, if security or conduct concerns arise about an ICV, the Vetting
Unit must be informed.

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 86



Agenda Iltem 8

Committee(s): Dated:
Professional Standards and Integrity Committee 4 June 2024

Subject: Q4 Stop and Search and Use of Force 2023-24 | Public

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate | CoLP impact the following Corp

Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? Plan outcomes:
prop P y Vibrant Thriving Destination-

(Community Safety/ CT)
Dynamic Economic Growth-
(National Lead Force)

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or N/A

capital spending?

If so, how much? N/A

What is the source of Funding? N/A

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the N/A
Chamberlain’s Department?

Report of: Commissioner of Police For Information
Pol 71-24

Report author: Supt Bill Duffy & Chie
[...]
 exposed’ search. Such a search may only be conducted in a police
station.

Force policy is that a supervisor must be consulted and agree with the search
(under legislation they are only required to be informed). Juveniles may be strip
searched, but although there are no additional legislative bars which must be
cleared to conduct such a search, in practise for it to be proportionate the grounds
for such a search must be significant and robust, and recorded as such. When a
juvenile is subject to any degree of strip search an appropriate adult should be
present unless there is an overwhelming reason to conduct the search in their
absence (for example, suspecting that the subject is concealing a weapon with the
intention to hurt themselves or another person).

Page 92



Agenda Item 9

2023-24

Committee(s): Dated:
Professional Standards and Integrity Committee 4 June 2024
Subject: Q4 Action Fraud Complaints and dissatisfaction | Public

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?

CoLP impact the following Corp
Plan outcomes:

Vibrant Thriving Destination-
(Community Safety/ CT)
Dynamic Economic Growth-
(National Lead Force)

Chamberlain’s Department?

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or N/A
capital spending?

If so, how much? N/A
What is the source of Funding? N/A
Has this Funding Source been agreed with the N/A

Report of: Commissioner of Police
Pol 72-24

Report author: D/Supt Carly Humphreys, PSD; PC Ann
Roberts, PSD

For Information

Summary

At your Committee in November 2023, there was some discussion about whether this
report should be submitted to the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee or remain a

report to be tabled at this Committee.

The Chair of PAB, via Charles Smart, PA Team, has confirmed that this report should

remain an item at this Committee.

Action Fraud complaint data for Quarter 4 2023- 24 is attached for information.

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to note the report.


[...]
cal Policing

MIT: Major Investigation Team
MPS: Metropolitan Police Service
NFA: No Further Action

NLF: National Lead Force

NUT: National Union of Teachers

PCO: Public Carriage Office
PHV: Private Hire Vehicle
PMS: Property Management System

PNC: Police National Computer

POCA: Proceeds of Crime Act

PRI: Practice Requiring Improvement
P&T: Professionalism and Trust

SAR: Subject Access Request

SAR: Suspicious Activity Report

SIO: Senior Investigating Officer

SOP: Standard Operating Procedure
SO: Specialist Operations

STOT: Safer Transport Operations Team
TFG: Tactical Firearms Group

TfL: Transport for London

TPH: Taxi and Private Hire

Page 118



Table 1 sets out full detail of IOPC data on complaints and allegations against the
City of London Police in 2022/23. It is presented alongside national averages but
please note that City of London IOPC data includes complaints and allegations made
about the Action Fraud reporting service, which means volumes and response times
are not necessarily directly comparable. Please see the section on Action Fraud
complaints below for further information.

Table 1 — City of London Police complaints data 2022/23

Metric CoLP Data* National average
Number of complaints logged (of which Action 594 (427) 81,142
Fraud)
Number of complaints logged per 1,000 employees 411 329
Number of allegations logged (of which Action 666 134,952
Fraud)
Number of allegations logged per 1,000 employees 461 547
Average time taken to log complaint 21 days 5 days
Average time taken to contact complainant 17 days 5 days
Number of complaint cases finalised — outside 448 1096
Schedule 3
Number of complaint cases finalised — inside 76 694
Schedule 3
Average time taken to finalise complaint — outside 50 days 19 days
Schedule 3
Average time taken to finalise complaint — inside 77 days 132 days
Schedule 3
Applications for review received by IOPC — 1 803
investigated
Applications for review received by IOPC — not 2 1188
investigated
Number of allegati
[...]
Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Public Outstanding References
	5 Angiolini Inquiry- Part 1
	6 Equity, Diversity, Inclusivity (EDI) Update
	Pol_70-24_EDI_Update_Appendix A EDI Governance Presentation April 2024 KM
	����(Appendix A) ��EDI Governance- Proposal��April 2024����
	Slide Number 2
	Summary of Proposals
	EDI Strategic Board- Overall Ambition
	Slide Number 5
	EDI Strategic Board- Attendees
	EDI Strategic Board – Proposed Agenda Items
	EDI Strategic Board�- Key Points
	Overall Ambition- EDI Delivery Board
	EDI Delivery Board - Purpose
	EDI Delivery Board- Attendees
	EDI Delivery�Board�- Key Points
	EDI Delivery Board Proposed Agenda items

	Pol_70-24_EDI_Update_Appendix B Inclusivity Programme Summary Jan - March 2024
	Slide 1
	Slide 1
	Narrative �Alchemy
	Focus on
	Active �Bystander
	Ethical �Dilemmas
	CST
	Mentivity
	Women’s Network
	Team Day


	7 City of London Independent Custody Visiting
	ICV PAB PSIC draft report May 2024 - Final Version_Vetting_amends PDF
	Independent_custody_visitors_code_of_practice
	Appendix 2 - CoLP ICV on-boarding process 15.5.24 (Final)

	8 Q4 Stop and Search and Use of Force 2023-24
	9 Q4 Action Fraud Complaints and dissatisfaction 2023-24
	Pol_72-24_Q4_AF_Complaints_stats_2023-24_V1

	10 Annual Complaints report 2022-23
	11 Q4 Professional standards, conduct, and vetting Update 2023-24
	Pol_73-24_Q4_PSD_COT_Memberships_Appendix_2_Public

	15 Non-Public Minutes
	16 Q4 PSD COMPLAINTS CONDUCT AND VETTING REPORT - APPENDICES  3 and 4
	Pol_73-24_Q4_PSD_PCR_Dip_Samples_Appendix_4_LGA_Exempt_cover_NON_PUBLIC
	Pol_73-24_PCR document  CM.27.23_Appendix_4
	Pol_73-24_PCR document CM.39.23_Appendix_4
	Pol_73-24_PCR document CM.41.23_Appendix_4
	Pol_73-24_PCR document CM.42.23_Appendix_4
	Pol_73-24_PCR document CO.400.23_Appendix_4






Minutes of the meeting


PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS & INTEGRITY (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 4 June 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Professional Standards & Integrity (Police) Committee 

held at Committee Rooms, Guildhall on Tuesday, 4 June 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Michael Mitchell (Chair) 

Jason Groves 

Deputy Madush Gupta 

Deputy James Thomson 

Naresh Sonpar 

 

Officers: 
Richard Riley CBE 

Rachael Waldron 

Charles Smart 

Kezia Barrass 

 

City of London Police 

Paul Betts 

Sanjay Andersen 

Carly Humphreys 

Kate MacLeod 

Paul Doyle 

Emma Cunnington 

- Town Clerk’s Department 

- Town Clerk’s Department 

- Town Clerk’s Department 

- Town Clerk’s Department 

 

 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Tijs Broeke and Nick Bensted-Smith.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, - that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on the 27 February 2024 were approved as an accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined public 
outstanding references.  
 
Officers suggested that item 2 (9/2023/P) be closed down as this was 
scheduled to be submitted to the Police Authority Board for full review in July 
2024. The Chair agreed and requested a circulation to the Professional 
Standards and Integrity (PSI) Committee ahead of the Police Authority Board 
as an informal update.  



RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

5. ANGIOLINI INQUIRY- PART 1  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on 
the City of London Police response to Part 1 of the Angiolini Inquiry.  
 
Members welcomed the report and queried recommendations 14 & 15, which 
relate to the framework to underpin improving culture, and how this would be 
tracked and monitored. Officers assured Members that there was work ongoing 
to train the workforce in a dynamic and effective way through the Inclusivity 
Programme and a cultural audit pilot, developed to understand culture in all 
areas of the organisation. This cultural audit would complete in July 2024 and 
analysis will be reported to PSI Committee in September.  
 
Members recognised the national challenge around female police officer 
recruitment and retention, and requested a recruitment plan to be shared with 
the Police Authority to evidence how this would be addressed.  
 
Members discussed recommendation 7 which relates to home visits during the 
recruitment stages, and queried if this could be seen as discriminatory to 
certain individuals looking to join the City of London Police. Officers outlined 
that City of London Police would conduct home visits as the last stage of the 
vetting process, following national guidance to ensure that this would not 
impact negatively on attracting diverse candidates. A deep dive on vetting 
resourcing and process improvement would be taken by the City Police’s 
Strategic People Board and would be reported to the PSI committee once 
completed for information. The Chair reminded Members that this 
recommendation came from the national Angiolini Inquiry report and that the 
City of London Police were looking at how to apply this guidance locally. 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

6. EQUITY, DIVERSITY, INCLUSIVITY (EDI) UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on 
Equity, Diversity, and Inclusivity.  
 
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- Members welcomed the report and highlighted the necessity to garner a 
culture in which the EDI strategy is embraced and an integral thread in 
the work of the City of London Police.  

- Members suggested requesting proceeds of crime act (POCA) funding 
to support this work.  

- Officers agreed to consider the attendance of a representative from 
Victim Support on the Strategic People Board, to ensure that victims 
would remain at the heart of all work undertaken.  

- Officers considered the best approach for Members to hear directly from 
Staff Network about how this work was implemented.  

- Officers had received training sessions about working with people with 
neurodiversity and learning disabilities, and the topic was built into the 
staff training module for all new recruits. New starters would also 



undertake assessments to ensure effective support throughout their 
policing careers and allow for greater acknowledgment of neurodiversity.  

RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

7. CITY OF LONDON INDEPENDENT CUSTODY VISITING  
Members received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Commissioner 
which provided an update on the City of London Independent Custody Visiting 
Scheme.  
 
Members noted concern that the numbers of volunteers engaged in the scheme 
were low and were assured that arrangements had been made to streamline 
the onboarding process for volunteers to assist in increasing these numbers.  
 
Members endorsed the proposal that an annual report on custody issues be 
submitted to the Police Authority for monitoring and oversight.  
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

8. Q4 STOP AND SEARCH AND USE OF FORCE 2023-24  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the Q4 stop 
and search and use of force data for 2023 – 2024.  
 
Members queried the topical and season impacts on the disproportionality of 
stop and searches and use of force. Officers agreed to provide an analysis of 
this at the next meeting. 
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

9. Q4 ACTION FRAUD COMPLAINTS AND DISSATISFACTION 2023-24  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the Action 
Fraud complaints and dissatisfaction in Q4 of 2023 – 2024.  
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

10. ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2022-23  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk which provided information about 
the annual complaints in 2022 – 2023.  
 
Members noted that the numbers of complaints were comparable to those in 
the previous year and the most reported complaint related to delays and 
dissatisfaction with the service received. The report was shared in interests of 
transparency and officers noted areas of concern which required improvement.  
 
Members requested a briefing about the length of time taken to log complaints 
and to follow up with the complaint reporters.  
 
Officers highlighted that complaints data was not disaggregated between Action 
Fraud complaints and City of London Police complaints, and this had skewed 
the data. Officers assured Members that this data would be reported separately 
in future reports.  
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 



11. Q4 PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS, CONDUCT, AND VETTING UPDATE 
2023-24  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an update on 
professional standards, conduct and vetting in Q3 2023 – 2024.  
 
Members noted concern about the increased number of misconduct cases but 
acknowledged that this evidenced greater trust in the reporting mechanisms. It 
was outlined that the ambition of the Force was to detect and identify 
behaviours before they could escalate and spread.  
The cultural audit in development, along with the staff survey were intended to 
create a culture in which staff and officers felt safe to report any discreditable 
behaviour and managers would be able to manage this effectively.  
 
The Chair requested that all chief officer’s disclosures would be published, 
including those with nothing to disclose, to ensure further transparency.  
RESOLVED, - that the report be noted.  
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A Member questioned the actions planned to fill vacancies on the PSI 
Committee and felt it important that these would be filled as soon as possible. It 
was agreed that this was an opportunity for self-scrutiny in relation to the 
diversity and composition of the committee.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 
2024 were approved as an accurate record.  
 

16. Q4 PSD COMPLAINTS CONDUCT AND VETTING REPORT - APPENDICES  
3 AND 4  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided non-public 
appendices of the professional standards, conduct and vetting report, to be 
read in conjunction with item 11.  
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  



There was no other business. 
 

The meeting ended at 11:32am.  
 

 
 

Chairman 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kezia Barrass 
Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 


